(
UNIFORM ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE RULES
1:1-18.8 Extensions of time limits
(a) Time limits for filing an initial decision, filing excep­
tions and replies and issuing a final decision may be extend­
ed for good cause.
(b) A request for extension of any time period must be
submitted no later than the day on which that time period is

(e) If the agency head requests an extension of the time
limit for filing a final decision, he or she shall sign and .
forward a proposed order to the Director of the Office of
Administrative Law and serve copies on all parties. If the
Director approves the request, he or she shall within 10 days
of receipt of the proposed order sign and issue the order
and cause it to be served on all parties.
(f) Any order granting an extension must set forth the
factual basis constituting good cause for the extension, set
forth the dates of any previous extensions, and establish a
new time for filing the decision or exceptions and replies.
Extensions for filing initial or final decisions may not exceed
45 days from the original decision due date. Additional
extensions of not more than 45 days each may be granted
only in the case of extraordinary circumstances.
Amended by R.1992 d.213, effective May 18, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 321(a), 24 N.J.R. 1873(b).
Revised (c), (e) and (f).
Case Notes
Automatic approval of administrative law judge's recommendations

(c) If the agency head has approved the terms of the
settlement, the parties shall:
1. File with the Clerk and the assigned judge, if
known, a stipulation of dismissal, signed by the parties,
their attorneys, or their non-lawyer representatives when
authorized pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:1-5.5(f); or
2. If the parties prefer to have the settlement terms
incorporated in the record of the case, then the full terms
of the settlement shall be disclosed in a consent order
signed by the parties, their attorneys, or their non-attor­
ney representatives when authorized pursuant to N.J.A.C.
l:l-5.5(f). The consent order shall be filed with the
Clerk and the assigned judge, if known.
(d) The stipulation of dismissal or consent order under
(c) above shall be deemed the final decision.
Amended by R.1987 d.461, effective November 16, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1593(a), 19 N.J.R. 2131(c).
(b)l.-2. added to clarify that in those cases where the agency head,
either in person or through counsel, has consented to the settlement
terms.
Amended by R.1995 d.300, effective June 19, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1343(a), 27 N.J.R. 2383(a).
Case Notes
Emotionally disturbed child and his parent were "prevailing parties".
E.P. by P.Q. v. Union County Regional High School Dist. No. 1,
D.N.J.1989, 741 F.Supp. 1144.
1:1-19.2 Withdrawals
(a) A pm;ty may withdraw a request for a hearing or a
defense raised by notifying the judge and all parties. Upon
receipt of such notification, the judge shall discontinue all
proceedings and return the case file to the Clerk. If the
judge deems it advisable to state the circumstances of the
withdrawal on the record, the judge may enter an initial
decision memorializing the withdrawal and returning the
1-53 Supp. 12-6-99
1:1-19.2
matter to the transmitting agency for appropriate disposi­
tion.
(b) When a party withdraws, the Clerk shall return the
matter to the agency which transmitted the case to the
Office of Administrative Law for appropriate disposition.
(c) After the Clerk has returned the matter, a party shall
address to the transmitting agency head any motion to
reopen a withdrawn case.
Amended by R.1990 d.71, effective February 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3589(a), 22 N.J.R. 334(b).
In (a): deleted language specifying the entering of an initial decision
for withdrawals and added, "discontinue ... for appropriate disposi­
tion".
In (b): specified that Clerk shall return matter to agency which had
transmitted the case to OAL.
In (c): deleted language referring to decision granting withdrawal.
Amended by R.1991 d.44, effective February 4, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3278(b), 23 N.J.R. 293(a).
In (a): deleted "in writing" from withdrawal procedure request.
Law Review and Journal Commentaries
Law Against Discrimination. Judith Nallin, 138 N.J.L.J. No. 15, 23

(a) Mediation may be scheduled, at the discretion of the
Director, when requested by the transmitting agency, or by
all parties to a hearing. Mediation shall not be scheduled in
any matter where the transmitting agency has a mediation
program available to the parties to the case.
(b) When a request for mediation is granted, the Office
of Administrative Law shall supply the parties with a list
containing not less than six administrative law judges as
suggested mediators. Each party may strike two judges from
the list and the Office of Administrative Law will not assign
any judge who has been stricken from the list to conduct the
mediation. The Office of Administrative Law shall notify the
parties of the assigned mediator.
Supp. 12-6-99
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
New Rule, R.1999 d.413, effective December 6, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2290(a), 31 N.J.R. 2717(a), 31 N.J.R. 3999(a).
Former N.J.A.C. 1:1-20.1, Conduct of mediation, recodified to
N.J.A.C. 1:1-20.2.
1:1-20.2 Conduct of mediation

/
/
/
\~
/
UNIFORM ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE RULES
1:1-20.3 Conclusion of mediation
(a) If the transmitting agency is a party to the mediation,
successful mediation shall be concluded by a mediation
agreement.
(b) If the transmitting agency is not a party, successful
mediation shall be concluded by initial decision.
(c) If mediation does not result in agreement, the matter
shall be returned to the Clerk for scheduling appropriate
proceeding or for return to the transmitting agency.
Amended by R.1997 d.158, effective April 7, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 282(a), 29 N.J.R. 1295(a).
In (c), inserted "or for return to the transmitting agency".
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 1:1-20.2 by R.1999 d.413, effective December
6, 1999.